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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 5

77 WEST JACKSON BOUTEVARD
cHtcAco,  tL  60604:3590

JAN 12 2507
0320 0005 8933 5493

REPLY TOTHEATTENTION OF:
wu-16J

RECETVEI)
JAil | 6 2gg7

CLi{RKPrr.plg

Request For Information

Re: WelI #1-12 ana 
{{j {ltZ, Wayne County, Michigan; Underground Injectiou Control

Permit Numbers MI-l63-lW-C007 and MI_l63_tW_C008

Dear Mr. Wicklund:

on November 20, 2006, the united States Environmental protection Agency (U.s. EpA) sent you aNotice ofNoncompliance and a Request for lnformation. These letterJrequirla rnvironmental
Disposal sv.rt"-.' 

fnc 
(EDS), as permittee of the trvo above referenced deep injection we s, toriffi:i;:i;e:ij::5#,ffi;'J:!T:;ffi::ffi1,HTH:i,,T::"J:il:,il,l"^T;fl H:"JT*.representatives from EDS were available during this inspection.

This letter requests information that EDS, as permittee, must provide to U,S. EpA under the conditions
of its Underground Injecrion controt (LIIC) pirmits. section ip)(7) of ir permirs requires rls to 

-'

ftmis-hto U.S' EPA any information U.S. EiA requests to determine whetirer caus" 
"xists 

for
modiffing, revoking and reissuing, or terminating its permi*, or to detemdne compliance with itspermits. By this letteq U-S. EPA is requesting thi foliowing information within :6 Jays or receipt of
this letter:

Douglas F. Wicklund, Resident Asent
Environmental Disposal Syst.ms, Lc.
199 W. Brown St., Suite 200
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

5.

t .

2.

) .

Describe, in detail, the circumstances ofthe leak witnessed on November 2,2006 by Region 5
UIC inspectors, including the source and nature ofthe fluid that comprised the leakj
Describe, in detail, the procedwes EDS will use to notift u.s. EpA in the event of any pormit
noncompliance that may endaager health or the environment in accordance with section
(EXl2XdXl) of rhe UIC permits;
Provide to u.s. EPA copies of arr records of irliection pressure gauge calibration and
maintenance performed since the facility became operational inbeiember of 2005;
Provide to U.S. EPA copies of all records of pH miter calibration and maintenance performed
since the facility became operational in December of 2005;
Provide to u.s. EPA copies ofthe chart recordings for the continuous monitoring
instnmrortation required urder section I(E)(9)(a) of your uIC permits for the wJek of october
2,20Q6, and the period from October 23, 2006 thrcugh January l, 2007;

CERTIFIED MAIL TOOI

COPY



6 Provide the erechonic records of t'e.co"rr";;, monitoring information for flow rate andinjectare pH cot**^:rn"" jh".lr"irtyi**r" 
"p.-tionar in Decemb et of 2005,or provide areport detailine the reasons for the unavailability ofsuch records;7 provide to u sl Ep,q a r"sil f*;;;;;#;il;:;"."ous monitoring charts, rabeled CharrI' chad 2, ancr chart r, that identifies irt" ,""r" 
"r"*rr 

channer and the operational parameterrepresented b1, each color:
8' Provide to U'Ii- EpA r;11d1 rndrcating^th^e-spec ifrc dares and hours each deep we, operaror

:::11.1i,h: 
facility fiom De""_b",,i0os,ihrr;sh November, 2006, rnctude rhisInrormatton for deep well operators employed and 

"contracted 
by EDS; antt9 Describe, in detair, ihe cause(s) orthe ia ure ofthe automatrc warrung systern to sound thealarm dunng a simurarion test *itnessed iy u.s ii'i rnspectors o' Decenrber 1 5, 2006.

You may' under 40 c F-R' Part 2, subpart B, assert a businesscontidentiality claim covering all or partof the information, in the m"nnet des.nrred i";0-c.i.R-;'i:o:1u;_ we will disclose the infbrmationcovered by a business confidentiality crur* 
"nrft" 

ii" 
"""t.i,a 

n ro or.""ns of the procedures at 40
:j.} lT 

2, Subpart B. You must make any r,equest for confidentiality when you submit the
ffiHxti:l:rte 

anv information not so itlentified muv u" mua" available to the pubric without

This request is not subiect to the paperwork Reduction Act, 44 u.s.c. $ 3501 et qqq., because it seeks
ffitffl:i:f 

t*tmation rrom,p""ifi. i'diuidua. o. 
"'riii, * part of an adm-inisiativ" action or

You should send your response to:

Leslie Patterson, Underground lnjection ControI BranchU.S. EPA Region 5, WU-tel
77 lVest Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, IL 60604

Failure to comply fiifly with this request for information is a vioration ofsection I(E)(7) ofyourp€rruts and may subiect EDS,to an action'ndertt 
" "nror""-"nt 

provisions of the'i'"r";i"hgwater Act' 42 u's'c. g 300h-2. 
.you n'uo 

"#ry 
yo*-#,upo-*" to this request for information, inaccordance with section I(EX' r1 orvo* fe,JtJJrl Jt?o c.r.R. g r44.32(d). I.you have anyquestions about this information request please contact Leslie pafterson at (312) gg6-4904.

Sincerely yours,

Director, Water Division

Charles Brown, TSA. krc.
It4r. Jim Sygo, MDEe
Mr. Harold R. Firch, N4DEQ
RDD Operations, LLC
Mr. Ron King Esq.

cc:
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Fax

no. ?n2n, t(
€PA

RDDOperations, LLC
28470CitunOfive
Romufus M.1€174

Date :  |  -  lL -O

(734) 94e1000 - phone
7U)5461002-Fat<

Fax

From:

AgL- gzzs
{.1 - 6./S

Re:

E Urgento_ gl For Review Q Please Comment E please Repty E Please Recycle



"otrflFrHUGHESBaker Attas

January 11 . 2007

i,??fffii'Bns' LLc
Romulus, MI 48174

910 S. West Sr.
Olney, IUinois 62450
Te i  618, ,39 t ,2919
FL\ 618/395-7972

Donald L. Bielecki
Disrrict lv{anage,
Nodheast AJe,

Mr. Paul S_ Wonsack

lltilJ:llff.:i?By: ryv / Dirrerentiar remperature Log ran ror,*,{fl:,ll?h"y;':*[!^]{rJ,l,;"f nT*i;*;;"lil-
;?:1,*:Hij':.,H{,,"if"ryr:"fl :ilTilH?J;:i; jffi .":li,J:J,
oalu.u"J ;;"";;J'tl :li:"#" 

zone rhe onlv variations t'ot g."oi"li
conrguration, or casino hj::.]: 

j:'T,"tion type, well bore size and
abovE the r1.cii;;#l'il:Y"t" rhere is no indication ornr,;'ilig."tion
the 4 %' t"oi"liJ lii,rs-o,r 

he base of the 7 " casing is at 4080' Baie of

o,*r, illf.l,fJ#:J:o''."u anv additionat inrormation, prease car me at our

In Your Service

A-"*<.X-
Donald L. Bielecki
District Manager

gaker Attas - The Best Choace
Efficlency....Data Accuracy._..peopte-Oriented€ervice
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HUGHES

Baker Atlas

January  11 .  ZO07

RDD Operations, LLC
28470 Citrin Dr.
Romuius, Ml 48174

In Your Service

930 S. West Sr.
Olney l l l inois 624J0
Te l  618/393-2919
Fax 618/395-7872

Donald L, Bieiecki
District N,'lir,:taBer
Northeast Area

Mr_ Paul S. Wonsack

I have reviewed the Gamma Ray/ D-ifferential Temperature Log fan forRDD operations, LLC. on rhe,Ebs # i_it 
'i;;--*ividence 

of anyupward ftuid flow in this wett. Log date i"l""ulir'bi iooz
^^- ,- fftur reviewing the tempeiature, d;;;;;;;ss, rhe onty flow Isee rs downward into the injection .onilfn"i" clJiioication of fluidmigration above the iniection zone. The onfy vaiiaitns from gradientobserved are due to changes in tormation tff;, ;;ill;r" size andconfiguration, or casino hirdware. rnere iJ[o'ina]ia*tion of fruid migrationabove the injection zonl. The b;;" 

"iih; 
7 i 

""rrs'i, " 
3983,. Base ofthe 4 Yz" tubing is at 3957,.

Should you require any additional information, ptease call me at ourOlney, lltinois office

A-z*42.
Donald L. Bielecki
District Manager

Baker Aflas . The Best Choice
Etrciencf....Oeta Accuracy..,.peopte-orienGd_€ervice
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IruGHES

Baker A tias

January 11 , 2007

RDD Operations, LLC
28470 Citrin Dr
Romulus, Ml 48174

In Your Service

930 S. W6r St.
Oiney, I lt inois 624j0
Tel 618/l9l-29t9
Fax 618,/195-78?2

Doneld L. Bieiecki
District Nlanager
Northeast Are.,

Mr. Paul S. Wonsack

I have reviewed the Nuclear fracer Log ran for Environmental Disposalsystems, Inc. on the eo1 
1 i iz.l J# ;;;"id;ile or any upward fluidflow in this well Log date rs June B, 2006.

nner reviewinq afl passes, both stationary and cnase tacer runs theonty flow I see is dolinw1g ,lr*t" ;l;;;"" l'""1'in"r" two indicationsof RA materiat at 3971'and 4088,"" ri.r.;;.;;;;ma ray. This is due tothe tool hitting on the base.o-f ihe t"o,"g'rfiilffd 
"i*,ng 

a small amountof RA materiat. After reviewing the Tim"e Dri;; ;; th,t*"il and the tefterfrom the EpA questionino 
1tr.e-srisht i"l*"J".- trrri ii o to r r eo seconds. Ibelieve this may be causld te-ttL statisticai van:aiions or the toor. The hiqhstat check was preformed at 3820, wfri; lr'rit lriir". The area wherethe toot sat for the time drive 3977' i. 

" 
.i"i"'iiiirtiln aoout z to 3 timeshigher' That wourd effect the tooi ..u"poni* ir,iJG"riJtion is simitar thatwhich appears about the M stug 

"trdo;;;;r.'#i,,. *"r" residuat RAmaterial it would sti, indicate.a o"orn*"iJrn*"ti"ni ot nrio. There is no
:d]:_1i:^ gllyd.misration above *re inleJio-nlii".'in" base of rhe 7 ,casrng is at 3983' Base ofthe + Z,tuOing i. 

"t 
39iZ.

Should you require :
olney, lllinois office. 

lny additional information' please call me at our

e-"942-
Donald L. Bielecki
District Manager

Eaker Aflas . The Best Choice
Efficiency....Data Accuracy.... people-Oriented_Servtce
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Paul Wonsack <pwonsack@gmail.com>

Contact information
4 messeges

*:::.,!9:f^g"pama it.epa.gov <Rzezn i k.Dana@epa mai t.epa.sov>to pwonsack@gmarl.com Tue, Dec 26, 2006 at 4:49 pM

Hel lo Paul,

Per your request I am sending you Leslie,s contact info. E_marlneteccl_leslie@ceasey, ter?'siz_Ba6ae0;. ily'ft-rmatffi is locaredetsewhere in this e-meil

Dana Rzeznik
UIC Branch
312-353S492

ff ""'#:i":i"ff :6:E?""ipJrfi lu:l$l",ni*o"n"r"o"".*'"n.",Tue, Dec 261 2006 at 4:54 pM

Thanks Dana...

lwill start sending both of you the info that we discussed during your visit.
-Paul
iQuofed text hiddenj

$;lJ#s":ilJ;:6'"8*,l]p"'r$'l;ffi u.n,*o"n"r"o"J"ounou,Thu, Jan 4,2002 at 1Z:0i pM

Dana...

Could you please send me your mailing address so I cen send the well results asap.
Thanks.. .

Paul Wonsack

On 12126106, Rzeznik,Oana@eoamail.eoa.gov <Rzeznik. Danaag)epamail.eps.gov > wrote:lQuoted text hjdclenl

!"u.!Jvon:lqt .pwonsack@gmait.com>
I o. Kzezntk.Dana@epameil.epa.gov,, <Rzeznik.Dana@epamail.epa,gov>Thu, Jan 4,2002 at 12:1S pM

Dana -

Aftached you should find the results from the well testing completeu on 1-3_07

http://mail'google'com/maiv?ik= d78le4edf3&vierv--pt&th=l0fede4fOfl 5g5cO&sesrch=sent... 5/4/2007



On 12/26106, Rzeznik.Dana@epamail.eoa.gov <Rzeznik.Dena@epamail.epa.gov > wrote:[Quoted (ext hiddenl

2 attachments

"'.i1 1-12.tas
- 566K

iia 2-12.las
- 521K

http://mail.google.com/maiV?ik=d7g le4edf3&view:pt&th= lOfede4Sfl 5g5c0&search=sent... 5/4/2007
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FEF1 M. GRANHOLM

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Douglas F. Wicklund, president
Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc.
199 West Brown Street, Suite 200
Birmingham, Michigan 48009

Mr. Ronald A. King
Clark Hill PLC
212 East Grand River Avenue
Lansing, Michigan 48906

Dear Mr. Wicklund and Mr. King:

SUBJECT: Noiice of Violation for Environmental Disposal Systems, Inc. (EDS),
28470 Citr in Drive, Romulus, Michigan; MIR 000'016 05S

Enclosed please find a Notice.of violation (NoV) for the above-referenced EDS facirity(Facility) which is being issued in accordance wiin part 11i, Hazardous waste
Management, and Part 625, Minerar welrs, of Michigan's Naturar Resources and
Environmental Protection Act, 1g94 pA 4b1 , as ame-nded (Act 451 ), and the
31Ti!lstratiye.ryl""..gro.Iltq{gd pursuanr therero. The Michigan Departmenr of
[1jlolT"*l Quatity. (MD-EQ) is issuing this NOV in foilow ,i to 

"#uiponJ"n." iro''the waste and Hazardous Materiars Division (WHMD) and the oni"" 
"ibeotgi"rrSurvj_y_(OGS), jnctuding, in part, a Novembei Z,2006, Letter of Warning and

Stat.r, cr MtctttcnN -
DtI,ARTMENT OF ENVI RONMENTAL QUALITY

Lr,,t'tsrNc

January 26,2007

DC€
STEVEN E, CHESTER

RECEIVED
JAN 3 I Z:.:

C.I,ANKHILL PLC

Notice of Noncompliance. This NoV is being directed to Mr. Dougras F. wickiund, asthe resident agent for EDS, the horder of uoti the December 2T , ioos, part .l 1 1
hazardous waste management facility operating license (Licensee) and the parl 625permits, and to Mr. Ronald A. King, as counser-for RDD Investment corp., which we
have been advised is the owner oi the Facility and the part 625 wells and the current
titleholder of the land upon which the Facility is located.

The violations cited in this NoV must be resolved and the Facility brought into
compliance with Part 111 and part 6zE before a transfer of the part 1 1i operating
license from EDS to a new owner and operator and the transfer of the part 625 p"ermirs
to a new entity can occur. The resolution of these violations will require 

"rtrv "r 
*

administrative consent order, including, but not l imited to, penalt ies and enforcement
costs for past violations at the Facilitv.

CoNSTITUTION HALL '  52s WEST ALLEGAN STREET. pO BoX 3024i .  LANSING, MtCHtGAN 4890s-7741
www,ft ichlgan.oov. (517) 335_26S0



Mr. Douglas F. Wicklun.-
Mr. Ronald A. King

January 26,2007

The specific steps that need to be followed are ouflined below:

1- Provide to the chief of the wHMD documentation of the authority of Mr. wicklund
to execute the Acknowredgement and Assignment dated Novemt"r i, zooo, to.-
each of the entities risted (EDS, Romurus Diep Disposar Limited partnership,
and Remus Joint Venture),

2. Enter an administrat ive consent order to resorve the outstanding viorat ions setforth in this NoV and any continuing or additionar viorations ioeitiReo before rnetransfer of the Part 11 1 operating ricense, the part 625 permits, uno uny o1nl,-permits issued pursuant to Act 451_

3. Provide to the chief of the wHMD a written request from the Licensee to transterthe operating license to a new owner and operator in accordance with 
-'

R 299.9519(3)(e) and R 2gg.SS22 of the part 111 Rut€s

4. Provide to the chief of the wHMD documentation verifying compriance with thefinancial requirements of part 7 of the part 111 Rules.

5. Provide to the chief of the wHMD wriften discrosure of the environmental
qualifications of the new owner and operator.

6' Provide to the chief of the wHMD a written certification of the Facirity,s
construction and capabirity for managing hazardous waste. The certification sharlbe prepared and sealed by a registergd professional engineer and signed in
accordance with rifle 40 of the code of Federar Reguraiions, sectiori)io.ir 101,which is adopted by reference in the part .l 11 Rules.

Provide to the Chief of the W.HMD the necessary revisions to the operating

plllv. !n9 operating ticense as outlined in R 299.bb19 and R 299.9520 of thePar t  111 Rules.

B. Provide to the chief of the oGS the information required to transfer the part 625permits.

9. Provide to the chief of the wHMD written verification of the necessary transfer ofthe federal Underground Injection Control permits.

You are offered an opportunity to confer with the staff of the MDEe, regarding any ofthe above steps, here in constitution Hail, s25 west Ailegan street, L"i,sing,"viliigun.
Alternatively, you may submit a written response at any time prior to, ouring:'or in iibu ora conference. The written response shourd stare whet'her you are pranninq to request aconference or if the submittal is being made in lieu of a .onr"r"nr.i in ;iti.;.";,please respond to Mr. Gary Tuma, Enforcement section, wHMD, ar srz-ges-a689, no



later than ten (10) business days after receipt of this retter to advise the MDEe of yourintentions and make any necessary arrangements. Fairure to respond by the deadrinemay result in escalated enforcement.

Questions regarding the aboveground hazardous waste rreatment and storage faciritymay be directed to lr,4s. Ronda L. Blayer, Hazardous Waste Section, Wg trrtO,"rt517-373-9548, or you many contact Mr. George W. Bruchmann.

Questions regarding the hazardous waste underground injection wels may be directedto Mr. Raymond Vugrinovich, ft4inerals anO fr,tapping Unit, bCS, 
"t 

Sn_aii_18il, i,you many contact Mr. Harold R. Fitch.

Mr. Douglas F. Wicklun,-
Mr. Ronald A. King

tieorEdw. Bruchmann, Chief
Waste and Hazardorrs Mntcrr:Hazardous Materials Division
517-373-9523

Harold R. Fiich, Chief
Office of Geological Survey
517-241-1548

January 26, 2007

:r,-?<

Enclosure
cc/enc: Mr. Paul Wonsack, RDD Operations, LLC

Ms. Dana Rzeznik, U.S. Environmental protection Agency, Region 5Mr. James Stropkai, Michigan Department of Attorndy eenerai
Mr. Stanley F. pruss, Deputy Director, MDEe
Mr. Jim Sygo, Deputy Direcior, MDEe
Mr. George W. Bruchmann, MDEO
Mr. Harold R. Fitch, MDEe
Ms. Ronda L. Blayer, MDEe

Mr. Gary Tuma, MDEQ





lhy-I0'0? 0l r20pn FrorUS EPA +13128861t !5 .. r-141 P,00?/!05 H17

January 30, 2007

Ms l*slie Pattenon
Underground Injection Conrrol Branch
U.S. EPA Region 5
Mail Code WU-I6J
77 Wc,* Jackson Blvd
ChicsAo, IL 60604

RE: Euviroomcoral Disposal Systers, Inc.
WHMD-MIROoool6055
OGS-Permit 452 Well l-12; OGS-Permit 453 WgILZ-1Z
UIC-MI.I63-tW0C-07: UIC-MI-163-1W-C008

Dear Ms Patterson:

RDD Operarions, LLC (RDD), as rhe preseut manager of rho above-:efereaced ftcility
('Faciliry), is submitting this respoDse to a Reque$ for hfonnario:r, atared Janusry 12,
2007, vihicb.was clireaed to Eavironme*ai Disposol Systcms, Inc., end copied to RDD.
As was tfte situatios with RDD's Deceurber 14, 2006 respons€ ro your previous
corrcspoodences, this response is not subuitted on b€half of Envimnmearal Disposal
Sysrcos, Inc. Rarher. as tfie pt€{en( rDanager of &e Facility, RDD intcnds to contiuue to
deNaonstatE with thjs reqrous? our effort to address requests for informatiou until srrch
time as of formal reguest for uansfu of the above rcferenced LIIC permits is made m
EPA, .

RDD is fuilygluare ofthe susp€nsiol of opcf,aliorn at the Facility.. add rffill clotiuue ro
enstlre that fie Facllity dncluditrs tlc algcp disposal lryells) is noi orirated witbou! the
aoprooriate eFprovals from EPA_ard MDEQ.

1. Describe, i!. detail, the circumstacces of the leak \+itBessed on Novernber 2, 2006
by Region 5 UIC inspectors, including the source and nauue of the fluid trat
comprised the leak

A copy ofthe incident rcport de&iling lhis event i, dttach;d in Aryendix A.

' 
2, Describq in detail, the proceclures EDS will use to notify rie US EPA ir the event

ofany pcnnil uoacompliaace that may codalger health or the eoviroDment in
'accordance with Serdon I@)(12)(d)(t) of rhe UIC pemits.

o



lhy-16-07 0l:?0pnr FrorUS EpA +r3t?886423t . . : . T-117 P.003/00r F-417

Jaurury 10, 2007' Page?
RDD Operarions, LI.C .
Ms Leslie Patterson-USEPA

ftDD is not in q ltoshion to respond on behatlaf ED& However, RDD has
developed the following procefiue to be followed on an i erim basls.
Within 24 hours ofbecoming avtore of a situarion that causes:qrri pefiftlt
no complianu u,,hich mcy endotger health or the enrironmlr,t, the General
Manager af the faclllty shall rnttfy vla rclryhone the Dhectoi 6f the USEPA,
Region 5 ,7'4ler Dtvision. The verbal report sMl inchtde aryt lnonitoring or other
information which itdicdes tlat tty contqminat moy cauie. an endangermznt to
the USDfi or any rutncompliance wtth the permit or malfuitcttbn of rhe trjeceion
systet4 which may canse fluid migration ifio or hetu)een USQWs, or any failwe
to maintain mechanicsl integrtty. In the evenl tlat the D ector cannot be
contdckd the General Manager wtll contact the Nafional Resitonse Cewer I -800-
424-8802 afid the Mtchigan Foll*ion Etnergeacy Alert Syst-4.r4 1.400-2924706.

ttlilhin 5 dq,s ofbecoming avvare of the above cited ciraaistptces a written
submisdonlrom fie Gercwl Menager will be pratded to the,.Direaor of the
IIEEPA, Rcrton 5 Woq D:wicion The written rcpart willl.n4lude a desctiption
of the nonionpliance, inchtding exact dues and times, aal ,,.{rhz noncomplisnce
has not been corrected" thc anttcipated me it is expected to:contimte; and steps
tal<en or plaimeil to redzce, eliminate ozd prevent rccarrence of the
noncompliance-

3 .

4. Provide to U.S, EPA corpics of all rccords of pH meter cafu]dirioq
maintenamc Aerfoned si!.€ the fscility belee opcratiorral- 

'

.,':,
the pH meter was callbraed'*'hen i! was installed dtring tdiistntaion of the
facility. 

'Ihe rnantlfaEtwe's operations manual lndbates .that,iltp metq should bc
calibrated on qt anrrual basts. The most recent calibratiii,V.os on Jafiuuy 25,
2007. Records of rhc calibration ue attacled in AppendT,A, 

,
5. Pmvidc to U.S, DPA copies of the chart recordings for the gputinuous monitoring

bstrr"rmentation required r:nder Section I(E)(9Xa) of the UIQ, pcmits for the week
Of Ocmbetr 2, 2006 anrt tte perlod October 23, 1006 thrau$lJaluary l, 2007,

,e

1 i : "

and

r.. I .:'. i:

| .  . , :  ,



Uay-16-0f 01 r!!p6 trom-tls EpA

on December 11, 2006.

+1il2806{235

Descrfutioa
WelI InJeade pH
Well #I Morzthlv Yolnte
Well #2 Monrhly Volzne
Ilaused .,'

T-4{7 P.004/00i H|l
'a!:

RDD Operaions, LLC. .;,, Jauuary 30,2007
Ms Leslie Paterson-USEPA I .l pagc 3

EDD has been unabfu to locate ih the EDS fles, coptes of the Qhsrt recordlngsfur
Chans I &2 for the week ol October 2, 2006, and the tfuee chffis for October 23 ,
2406 *zrough December 5, 2006. The balqtce ofthe from Deiemher 12, 2006 ro
present qre attached in Appendit D.

Provi de rhe elecronic records of the contiauous monitoria$ informatioo for flow
rate atrd i-ojeclate pH collected shce rhe &cility became opefiidoaal in December
of2005. or provide a report detailiug the reasons for rhe uiuviilability ofsuclr
recoros.

Electronic record.s of continwus monitortng lnformotion ogigding the 1ow ,arc
and injectate pH da not appear to have been maintqined dwiiig EDS,s operaion.
The only record offlow and pH are the dise oharts were proidzd to theAs. EpA

7. Provide a legend for cach of thc *uo comi.orous monitor;4:.ibirts fabeled Chan
I, Chart 2, Chart 3 that identifies thc scsle ofesch chalnel and tLc operational
paraoercr by color.

Chart I qnd 2 arc Wetls I and 2 respectively: jt,-li 
,

Chaanet Color Deseriptiaa , . $,Fgr"l*l BIue Welt InJection Prenure ,' ,f[1i00 pst
#2 Red Well Annulus preswe g-15A0 psi
#-t Green Well FIow Rate WW gr
#4 Black Annulus Tank Letel , p,15Q iiches
r  . .
Chan 3:
Chaanel

F '

CoIor
Blue
Red
Green
Elack

Additional cbart iufornation is attached in apperrdix E.

R

o



|rlav-|6-07 0l:!0pn Fronr-US Epl

RDD Operatioas, LLC.
Ms Lcslie Panerson-U SEPA

Paul Wonsack
Interim General Manager
RDD Operatious, L.L.C.

Cc: Rhonda Blayer-MDEQ Lansine
. Thomas Seurpson MDEQ Warren
- Rou Kius-Clark-ffill

The cause of the failure of the aatomatic warning system dwliig ihe rest k stfft
under iruestigation On-site personxel halte ttvestigdred andliletermined thdt the
cause is not mechakicdl ol elecfticdL. h is thought fuat thp pibblem ts electrortic
and the contraeror for the operarlng sysrem will be onsite tfw1yeek of January 26,
2007 to dztermine the problem aru( replate ony compotarlls ai necessqry-
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LETTER OF CREDIT
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

Director
Depaftment of Environmental Quality
c/o Waste and Hazardous Materials Division
Hazardous Waste Section
P.O.  Box  30241
Lansing, Michigan 48909-7741

Re: RDD Investment Corp. - MIR 000 016 055

Director, Department of Environmental eual i ty:

i. 'vte hereby issue our irrevc*rble Letter of CreCit #2002-2-8 in yor:r favor on
behalf of RDD lnvestment Corp., hereinafter known as the Company, for a
sum of $ 675,000.00 (Six Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and 00/100
Dollars), available by your drafts at sight drawn on our institution, police and
Fire Retirement System of the City of Detroit marked ,'Drawn under police
and Fire Retirement system of the city of Detroit irrevocable Letter of credit
#2OA7 -2-8 dated February B, 2007 for the purpose of completion of the
closure of that certain hazardous waste deep disposal injection well facility
owned by RDD Investment Corp., a Michigan Corporation.', We are a bank or
financial institution which has the authority to issue Letters of Credit.

2. This Letter of Credit is issued to provide financial assurance to the State of
Michigan, Department of Environmental euality for closure of the following
hazardous waste management facility(ies): RDD Investment Corp., 28476
Citrin Drive, Romulus, Michigan, MIR 000 016 0SS, $675,000.

This Lefter of Credit shall expire on February 9, 2008, but such expiration
date shall be automatically extended for periods of one year, unless, not less
than 120 days before the cunent expiration date, we notify both you and the
Company by certified mail of our decision not to extend the cunent expiration
date. \//e agree that the 120 day period shall begin on the date when both
you and the Company have received the notice, as evidenced by the return
receiots.

You may draw on this Letter of Cred jt in the event that you issue a notice of
violation or olher order in accordance with the Adminisirative Rules
promulgated pursuant to Part 11 1 of 1994 PA 4b1 , as amended, indicating
that the Company has failed to properly execute its closure responsibilitiei.
You also may draw on this Letter of Credit in the event that the Company fails
to provide you with an ertension of this Letter of Credit, an acceptable
replacement Letter of Credit, or another type of financial assurance
acceptable to you, within 90 days after receipt by both you and the Company

Rev 3/05
5389041,1 14893/11.1688



LETTER OF CREDIT

5.

7.

6 .

Police and Fire Retirement System of the Citv of Detroit
908 Coleman A. Young Municipat Center
Detroit, n 48226

Rev 3/05
s389041,1 .14893/1 1 1688

HMARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

of a notice from us that we have decided not to extend this Lefter of credit
beyond its current expiration date.

Partial drawings are permitted. This original Letter of Credit must be
submitted to us together with any drawings hereunder for our endorsement ot
any payments effected by us and/or for cancellation.

This Letter of Credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and practice For
Documentary Credits (1g93 Revision, lnternational Chamber of Commerce
Publication No. 500), and the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, where
applicable. where conflicts exist between the uniform customs and practice
for Documentary Credits and the Michigan Uniform Commercial Code, the
Michigan Uniform Commercial Code shal l  control_

we shall honor drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of rhis
Letter of credit and these drafts wi|| be duly honored upon presentation to us
if presented on or after February 8.2007, ind on or beiore Februarv 9, 2008
or any automatically extended date as provided in paragraph 3 above. The
amount of each draft must be endorsed on the reverse of this Letter of credit
by  us .

we certify that the wording of thrs Letter of credit is substantially identicar to
the wording provided by the Michigan Department of Environmental euality
as of the date shown immediately below.

February B, 2007 February B,20OT
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